instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposure arising from sales, purchases, deposits
and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional
currency of the Group’s entities, primarily RM. The foreign currencies in which these
transactions are denominated are mainly United States Dollar (“USD”), Chinese Yuan
(“CNY”), Myanmar Kyat (“MMK”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its investments in
foreign operations. The Group’s investments in Singapore, Indonesia, China, Cambodia,
Thailand, Myanmar, British Virgin Islands and Vietnam are not hedged as currency
positions in the functional currency of respective countries are considered to be long-term
in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit
net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, CNY, MMK and SGD exchange
rates against the respective functional currency of the Group’s entities, with all other
variables held constant:

30.6.2025 31.12.2023
RM'000 RM'000

USD/RM - strengthen by 5% (31.12.2023: 5%) 176   (27)
- weaken by 5% (31.12.2023: 5%) (176)   27

CNY/RM - strengthen by 5% (31.12.2023: 5%) (99)   -
- weaken by 5% (31.12.2023: 5%) 99   -

MMK/RM - strengthen by 5% (31.12.2023: 5%) 1,783   1,779
- weaken by 5% (31.12.2023: 5%) (1,783)   (1,779)

SGD/RM - strengthen by 5% (31.12.2023: 5%) 3   17
- weaken by 5% (31.12.2023: 5%) (3)   (17)

Group
Profit net of tax

30.6.2025 31.12.2023
RM'000 RM'000

USD/RM - strengthen by 5% (31.12.2023: 5%) 121   323
- weaken by 5% (31.12.2023: 5%) (121)   (323)

Company
Profit net of tax

A
n

n
u

a
l

R
ep

o
r

t
 2

0
2

5

Building 5G Ecosystem  •  OCK GROUP BERHAD  •  Registration No.: 201101027780 (955915-M)

268 SUSTAINABILITY OF OUR BUSINESS FINANCIAL STATEMENTSKEY MESSAGELEADERSHIPOVERVIEW

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

Registration No. 201101027780 (955915-M)

  144

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from:

(i) Interest bearing financial assets

Cash deposits are short-term in nature and are not held for speculative purposes.

The Group manages its interest rate yield by prudently placing deposits with varying

[…]

(i) Overstatement of advances which had not been charged out for projects that had been

completed and its related foreign currency translation adjustments;
(ii) Upon reassessment of the classification of trade and other receivables, the

management noted that there are balances that are to be realised after 12 months.
Accordingly, this balance had been classified as non-current assets; and

(iii) Recognition of equipments from trade and other receivables into property, plant and
equipment.

Accordingly, the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31
December 2023 and the opening statements of financial position as at 1 January 2023
have been restated.

A
n

n
u

a
l

R
ep

o
r

t
 2

0
2

5

Registration No.: 201101027780 (955915-M)  •  OCK GROUP BERHAD  •  Building 5G Ecosystem

271SUSTAINABILITY OF OUR BUSINESSFINANCIAL STATEMENTS KEY MESSAGE LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

Registration No. 201101027780 (955915-M)

  147

46. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(b) Retrospective adjustments (continued)

The effects of the above adjustments are as follows:

As previously As
reported Adjustments restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group
31.12.2023
Statements of Comprehensive
  Income
Cost of sales (553,870)   (5,825)   (559,695)
Administrative expenses (70,522)   (975)   (71,497)
Other operating expenses (12,696)   (60)   (12,756)
Foreign currency translation 31,616   (570)   31,046

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 36,485   (5,105)   31,380
Non-controlling interests 6,636   (1,755)   4,881

Owners of the Company 69,188   (5,525)   63,663
Non-controlling interests 5,714   (1,905)   3,809

Total comprehensive income/
  (loss) attributable to:

Statements of Financial Position
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 815,963   674   816,637
Trade and other receivables 8,334   753   9,087

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 297,787   (19,807)   277,980

Equity
Foreign currency translation
  reserve 32,522   (33)   32,489
Retained earnings 370,460   (13,020)   357,440
Non-controlling interests 88,738   (5,327)   83,411

Statements of Cash Flows
Net cash from operating activities 166,858   568   167,426
Effect of exchange rate changes
  in cash and cash equivalents 263   (568)   (305)

A
n

n
u

a
l

R
ep

o
r

t
 2

0
2

5

Building 5G Ecosystem  •  OCK GROUP BERHAD  •  Registration No.: 201101027780 (955915-M)

272 SUSTAINABILITY OF OUR BUSINESS FINANCIAL STATEMENTSKEY MESSAGELEADERSHIPOVERVIEW

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

Registration No. 201101027780 (955915-M)

  148

46. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(b) Retrospective adjustments (continued)

The effects of the above adjustments are as follows: (continued)

As previously As
reported Adjustments restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group
1.1.2023
Statements of Comprehensive
  Income
Cost of sales (470,363)   (11,471)   (481,834)
Foreign currency translation 12,623   521   13,144

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 32,769   (7,915)   24,854
Non-controlling interests 5,683   (3,556)   2,127

Owners of the Company 46,823   (7,528)   39,295
Non-controlling interests 4,488   (3,422)   1,066

Statements of Financial Position
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 268,203   (10,950)   257,253

Equity
Foreign currency translation
  reserve (37)   387   350
Retained earnings 333,745   (7,915)   325,830
Non-controlling interests 85,736   (3,422)   82,314

Total comprehensive income/
  (loss) attributable to:

A
n

n
u

a
l

R
ep

o
r

t
 2

0
2

5

Registration No.: 201101027780 (955915-M)  •  OCK GROUP BERHAD  •  Building 5G Ecosystem

273SUSTAINABILITY OF OUR BUSINESSFINANCIAL STATEMENTS KEY MESSAGE LEADERSHIP OVERVIEWRegistration No. 201101027780 (955915-M)

  149

OCK GROUP BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
Pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016

We, DATUK WIRA OOI CHIN KHOON and DATUK LOW HOCK KEONG, being two of the directors
of OCK GROUP BERHAD, do hereby state that in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying